



\$~26, 36 & 37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 10513/2019 & CM APPL. 43490/2019 CM APPL.**
2537/2020
DALIP KUMARPetitioner

Through: Mr. Abhilash Vashisht, Adv

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Raghvendra Upadhyaya, Panel
Counsel GNCTD.

Ms. Shagun S. Chugh, SPC with Mr.
Varun, Ms. Kavya, Advs. for R-1,6,7
Mr. Amit Sharma, Inspector
Ms. Puja Kalra, Adv. for MCD.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, SC with
Mr. Sunil, Mr. Divakar Kapil, Advs.
for R-LAC/GNCTD

36

+ **W.P.(C) 11342/2019 & CM APPL. 46739/2019, CM APPL.**
2567/2020, CM APPL. 2580/2020
DALIP KUMARPetitioner

Through: Mr. Abhilash Vashisht, Adv

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORSRespondents

Through: Ms. Nandadevi, Ms. Prabhsahay Kaur,
Mr. Shashwat Pratyush, Ms. Shubra,
Mr. Sourabh, Advs. for DDA.

Mr. Amit Sharma, Inspector
Ms. Namrata Mukim, SC MCD with
Ms. Niharika, Ms. Sakshi, Advs.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, SC with
Mr. Sunil, Mr. Divakar Kapil, Advs.
for R-LAC/GNCTD

37



+ W.P.(C) 1097/2020 & CM APPL. 3656/2020
SUSHIL KUMAR GOYALPetitioner
Through: Mr. Abhilash Vashisht, Adv

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Anuj Chaturvedi, Ms. Shivani
Thakur, Advs., for MCD.
Mr. K.G. Gopalakrishnan, Mr. Girish
Kaul, Advs. for R-2 and 3.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, SC with
Mr. Sunil, Mr. Divakar Kapil, Advs.
for R-LAC/GNCTD

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

11.11.2025

%

1. Learned counsel for respondent nos. 1, 6 and 7 prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file counter affidavit.
2. As consented by learned counsel for petitioner, list on 18th February 2026.
3. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

ANISH DAYAL, J

NOVEMBER 11, 2025/neha