



\$~2 to 4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 10513/2019 & CM APPLs.43490/2019, 2537/2020**

DALIP KUMARPetitioner
Through: Mr. Nitin Jain & Mr. Madhav
Aggarwal, Advs. (M:9716569056)
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Awadhesh Kumar Singh, SPC for
UOI. (M:9667050278)
Mr. Raghvendra Upadhyay, Panel
Counsel (GNCTD), Ms. Purnima
Jain, Ms. Shivpa Taneja, Mr. Madhur,
Advocates for R-2. (M:8882166343)
Ms. Shagun Shahi Chugh, Mr. Varun
Chugh and Ms. Ayushi Agarwal,
Advs. for R-6/Delhi Police.
(M:8630164988)
Ms. Puja S Kalra, Adv. for MCD.
(M:9312839323)
Ms. Ayushi Agarwal, Adv. for
Licensing Unit, Delhi Police with
Insp. Ashwani Kumar.
(M:8810539186)

3 WITH
+ **W.P.(C) 11342/2019 & CM APPLs.46739/2019, 2567/2020,**
2580/2020

DALIP KUMARPetitioner
Through: Mr. Nitin Jain & Mr. Madhav
Aggarwal, Advs.
versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPC with Mr.
Siddharth Shekhar, Advocate for



UOI. (M:8874096404)
Ms. Nandadevi Deka, Mr. Shashwat
Pratyush & Ms. Shubhra Sharma,
Advs. for R-4/DDA. (M:8527427848)

4
+

AND
W.P.(C) 1097/2020 & CM APPL.3656/2020

SUSHIL KUMAR GOYALPetitioner
Through: Mr. Nitin Jain & Mr. Madhav
Aggarwal, Advs.
versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORSRespondents
Through: Ms. Vaishali Gupta, Panel Counsel
(Civil) GNCTD, Advocate.
(M:83830 31929)
Mr. Awadhesh Kumar Singh, SPC for
UOI.
Ms. Nandadevi Deka, Mr. Shashwat
Pratyush & Ms. Shubhra Sharma,
Advs. for DDA.
Mr. Anuj Chaturvedi, Ms. Richa
Dhawan, Ms. Yashita Jain, Advs. for
MCD. (M:9310410515)
Ms. Ayushi Agarwal, Adv. for
Licensing Unit, Delhi Police with
Insp. Ashwani Kumar.

CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER
% **30.04.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
 2. An adjournment is sought on behalf of Id. Counsel for the Petitioners.
- It is submitted by Id. counsel that he has been recently engaged in these matters and that he would be filing his *vakalatnama* in all these matters.



3. *Vide* order dated 18th February, 2026, a status report on behalf of GNCTD was to be filed. The same has not been filed.
4. Let the status report by GNCTD be filed before the next date of hearing.
5. It is made clear that no further adjournments shall be granted in these matters. If the status report is not filed, the matter would proceed further on the next date of hearing.
6. List on 27th August, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

APRIL 30, 2026/dk/sm